
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2024 as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/11723) 

(Pages 5 - 140) 
  Hybrid planning application comprising a total of 443 dwellings: Outline 

planning permission (all matters reserved except access) for residential 
development of up to 293 dwellings, public open space, ANRG, SuDS, 
Landscaping, other supporting Infrastructure associated with the development; 
Full permission for 150 dwellings with means of access from Moortown Lane, 
associated parking, ANRG, open space, landscaping, and SuDS, other 
supporting Infrastructure associated with the development. This application is 
subject to an Environmental Assessment and affect Public Rights of Way. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to reconsult Natural England prior to the proposed adoption of 
the shadow HRA and AA, and to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the prior 
completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the matters set out in the report and the imposition of 
conditions. 
  

 (b)   Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 23/10707) 
(Pages 141 - 170) 

  The change of use of agricultural land to publicly accessible open space to 
facilitate Alternative Natural Recreational Green Space ('ANRG'), with 
associated landscaping, footways and access points 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 



 
 

 
3 

 

agreement pursuant to a Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Public Open Space Management and Maintenance framework and 
the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.   
  

 (c)   Land north of Salisbury Rd, Calmore (Application 23/10268) (Pages 171 - 
202) 

  Reserved Matters Application for the approval of appearance, landscaping, 
layout, and scale for 269 dwellings, associated and ancillary infrastructure, 
foul pumping station, play spaces, and sustainable drainage systems pursuant 
to Outline Planning Permission 20/10997 (AMENDED REASON TO 
ADVERTISE) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT APPROVAL of the Reserved matters of the layout, 
scale and appearance of the development and the landscaping of the site 
(including the detailed access arrangements within the site), specified in 
condition 3 of outline permission reference number 20/10997, dated 16th 
January 2023, subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing 
Section 106 Agreement to secure public access across the agricultural 
crossing points (and adjustments to the agreed off-site highway works as 
referenced in the report) and the imposition of the conditions set out in the 
report. 
  

 (d)   Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (Application 21/11329) 
(Pages 203 - 224) 

  Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9 apartments); 
adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; 
demolition of the existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
  

 (e)   4 Westgrove, Fordingbridge (Application 24/10539) (Pages 225 - 234) 
  Conversion of attached garage into accommodation ancillary to dwelling with 

four rooflights 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
  

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
  

4.   MEETING DATES 2025/2026  
 To agree the following meeting dates for 2025/26 (Wednesdays at 9.00am): 

 
2025 
14 May (already agreed) 
11 June 



 
 

 
4 

 

9 July  
13 August  
10 September  
8 October  
12 November  
10 December 
 
2026  
14 January  
11 February 
11 March  
8 April  
13 May  
  

5.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
Matthew Hartmann 

David Hawkins 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee  11 September 2024   
 
 
Application Number: 21/11723  Outline Planning Permission 
Site: SS13 - LAND OFF, MOORTOWN LANE, RINGWOOD  

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT) 
Development: Hybrid planning application comprising a total of 443 

dwellings: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved 
except access) for residential development of up to 293 
dwellings, public open space, ANRG, SuDS, Landscaping, 
other supporting Infrastructure associated with the 
development; Full permission for 150 dwellings with means of 
access from Moortown Lane, associated parking, ANRG, open 
space, landscaping, and SuDS, other supporting Infrastructure 
associated with the development.  This application is subject 
to an Environmental Assessment and affect Public Rights of 
Way. 
 

Applicant: Crest Nicholson South 

Agent: Savills 

Target Date: 06/05/2022 

Case Officer: Robert Thain 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Application relates to one of the Council’s Strategic Sites 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are:  
 
1. Principle of Development – Local Plan Policy Strategic Site 13: Land at 

Moortown Lane, Ringwood, Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), South- 
West Hampshire Green Belt, Housing Land Supply and NPPF Tilted Balance. 

 
2. Housing Mix and Affordable Housing.  
 
3. Highways, Access, Vehicular Parking and Vehicle Charging.  
 
4. Flood Risk and Drainage. 
 
1. Ecology - Habitat Mitigation and Impact on European Designated Nature 

Conservation Sites, Phosphates Mitigation, Biodiversity Net Gain and Ecological 
Reports and Protected Species.  

 
2. Public Open Space and Landscape - Landscaping and Informal Open Space, 

Arboriculture, Play Spaces and Formal Open Space, and Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace.  

 
3. Design – Density, Scale and Phase 1 Detailed Design. 

5

Agenda Item 3a



 
4. Heritage Assets. 
 
5. Infrastructure and Developer Contributions - s106 Heads of Terms, Community 

Infrastructure Levy and Impact on local infrastructure. 
 
6. Other Matters - Impact on Residential Amenity, Environmental Health, 

Sust
[...]
NE  

          (PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: The change of use of agricultural land to publicly accessible

open space to facilitate Alternative Natural Recreational

Green Space (‘ANRG’), with associated landscaping,

footways and access points

Applicant: Crest Nicholson South

Agent: Savills

Target Date: 10/11/2023

Case Officer: Robert Thain

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary to Town Council view.

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of Development
2. Ecology
3. Landscape and Trees
4. Flood Risk and Drainage
5. Other Matters
6. Planning Balance and Conclusions.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is situated to the south-east of Ringwood in open countryside
located between Crow Lane to the west and the Castleman Trail and Hightown Lake
to the west. To the north is a detached dwelling with a large outbuilding in a large
plot. To the south is a dwelling, several outbuildings with paddocks. Beyond the site
is Ringwood to the north and west and the New Forest National Park to south and
east. The application site abuts the New Forest National Park Authority boundary to
the south-east.

The application site is broadly trapezoidal in shape and generally flat. The site is
currently open greenfield land comprising arable farmland and has a size of
approximately 2.51 hectares. The perimeter boundaries of the are comprised of
hedgerow of mixed native species which curtail some views into the site from the
adjoining public highways. There are two trees with preservation order on the site
boundary: one on the boundary with Crow Lane and one on the southern boundary.
There are no existing buildings or structures within the application site.

There are no statutory designated sites for nature conservation on the Site. The
closest statutory nature conservation sites are the Avon Valley RAMSAR, SPA and

141

Agenda Item 3b



Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) located approximately 868.5 metres to the
west (at its closest point to the Site) and the New Forest SAC, SPA and Ramsar site
located 1.7 kilometres east (at its closest point to the Site).

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks planning permission for the Change of Use of land to publicly
accessible open space to facilitate both Alternative Natural Recreational Green
Space (‘ANRG’) and informal open space, with associated landscaping, footways
and access points. The proposal will provide two points of non-vehicular access
from the Castleman Trail to the north and a looped 2m footpath around the interior
of the open space. The size of the proposed public open space is 2.45ha of which
1.33ha is ANRG and 1.12ha is informal open space.

The proposed landscaping includes species-rich grass meadow, new tree planting,
flowering lawn and new native shrub planting. A series of swales created along the
development periphery will be primarily covered with a species-rich meadow mix
sowed to the banks. Informal pockets of planting will be included along the banks of
the swales with the aim of enhancing ecology. The base of the swales will include a
gravel trench.

The proposal will include a dog agility area but does not include dedicated children’s
play areas and equipment. The proposal also includes some benches and picnic
benches. In the south-east corner of the application site, the existing timber
footbridge is proposed to be replaced with a new GRP footbridge with approximate
dimensions of 1.5m width, 3m span and two-rail parapets.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

No known planning applications within the application site.

The application reference 21/11723 Land at Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Local Plan
Strategic Site 13) is linked to this proposal. That proposal is for the residential-led
mixed-use development of part of the Local Plan Allocation Site 13: Land at
Moortown Lane, Ringwood. The proposal is submitted as a hybrid planning
application with planning permission sought for t
[...]
e

Cottage

148

Cottage
Buckland

Cottage
Sundial

Centre
Raptor and Reptile

Libertys Owl

Mayjon
Myrtle Cottage

Corvine
Hill

Holly

Cott
Tree

Thatched
Cottage

The

The Barn House

Danesford

Four Views

Nursery

Crow Crossing Cottage
Glinhayes

Fair holm
e

21

H
ill View

M
aycro ft

Farthings

Sabines Farm

Brookside

G
arage

145
147

Crow Farm

Yew Tree
Cottage

Hall

Providence

Crow

ESS

Pond
Pond

D
rain

Issues

Issues

Pond

Drain

Hightown Lake

Issues

Pond W
ar

d 
Bd

y

C
R

MOORTOWN LANE

CRO
W

 LANE

STREETS LANE

Ps

Path

Track

Path (um)

Track

Track

GP

Castleman Trail

Castlem
an Trail

Ps

Pa
th

 (u
m)

Track

FB

FB

FB

FB

LB
19.2m

18.9m

18.9m

20.1m

18.9m

21.3m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2564

23/10707

Open Space Adjacent to

September 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Crow Lane

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

170



Planning Committee 11 September 2024

Application Number: 23/10268 Reserved Matters

Site: LAND NORTH OF, SALISBURY ROAD, CALMORE,

NETLEY MARSH SO40 2RQ

Development: Reserved Matters Application for the approval of appearance,

landscaping, layout, and scale for 269 dwellings, associated

and ancillary infrastructure, foul pumping station, play spaces,

and sustainable drainage systems pursuant to Outline

Planning Permission 20/10997 (AMENDED REASON TO

ADVERTISE)

Applicant: Bloor Homes Limited & The Trustees of Barker-Mill Hillyfields

Trust

Agent: White Peak Planning Limited

Target Date: 03/07/2023

Case Officer: Ian Rayner

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Application is a major development proposal that relates to
one of the Council's Strategic Site allocations.

____________________________________________
[...]
ions to mitigate the development's
impacts.

194



As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Description of
Class

GIA New GIA Existing GIA Net
increase

CIL Liability

Dwelling
Houses

21854.7 0 21854.7 £2,387,205.69 *

Dwelling 6199.2 0 6199.2 £677,143.38 *

11

Houses AH

CONCLUSION AND THE PLANNING BALANCE

The principle of development is already established through the outline planning
permission. This reserved matters application responds appropriately and
sympathetically to the conditions, obligations and requirements of the outline
planning permission. The proposed layout of the development, the scale and
appearance of the dwellings and the landscaping of the site would respond positively
to the site's context, and would ensure the scheme is of an acceptably high design
quality. The scheme delivers the necessary quantity and quality of ANRG, Public
Open Space and other green infrastructure, and would provide a suitable housing
mix that meets an appropriate range of needs, including the need for additional
affordable housing. The development would be sustainable and safe, with an
acceptable relationship to neighbouring properties and sites. And the proposal would
be consistent with the requirements of Policy Strategic Site 1, other related Local
Plan policies (notably policies ENV1 and ENV3), and the broad policies of the
National Planning Policy Framework. As such, it is recommended that this reserved
matters application be approved.

12 
RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
APPROVAL of the Reserved matters of the layout, scale and appearance of the development
and the landscaping of the site (including the detailed access arrangements within the site),
specified in condition 3 of outline permission reference number 20/10997, dated 16th January
2023.

subject to:

i) the completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 Agreement to secure
public access across the agricultural crossing points (and adjustments to the agreed
off-site highway works as referenced in the report)

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

P-22-0203_DE_001_A_14 - Site Location Plan
P-22-4321_DE_004_F_001 - Proposed Streetscenes (dated 28/06/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_01 - Proposed Residential Layout (dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_20 - Proposed Residential Layout Sheet 1 of 2 (dated
12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_21 - Proposed Residential Layout Sheet 2 of 2 (dated

195



12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_F_05 - Materials Plan (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_F_08 - Boundary Treatments Plan (dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_09 - Parking & Cycle Strategy (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_10 - Housing Mix Plan (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_11 - Affordable Tenure Plan (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_12 - Storey Heights Plan (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_13 - Refuse Strategy (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_15 - Illustrative Composite Layout (dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_15.1 - Illustrative Composite Layout Sheet 1 of 4
(dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_15.2 - Illustrative Composite Layout Sheet 2 of 4
(dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_15.3 - Illustrative Composite Layout Sheet 3 of 4
(dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_S_15.4 - Illustrative Composite Layout Sheet 4 of 4
(dated 12/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_C_16 - EV Charging Plan (dated 02/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_F_17 - Hard Landscaping Plan (dated 01/05/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_18 - ANRG Land Plan (dated 10/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_C_23 - ANRG Land Plan (Plus Context) (dated
10/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_E_19 - Open Space Land Plan (dated 10/07/2024)
P22-0203_DE_001_D_24 - ANRG & POS Land Plan (Plus Context) (dated
10/07/2024)

A195-12 rev P1 - Existing Utilities
A1
[...]
l Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure safety of sustainable access

8. No meter boxes shall be placed on the front elevations of the detached,
semi-detached or end of terrace dwellings hereby approved, or the
apartment blocks, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority, and then only in accordance with details that have been agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

Further Information:
Ian Rayner
Telephone: 023 8028 5449

201



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:5000

23/10268

Land North of Salisbury Road

September 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Calmore

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

202



Planning Committee 11 September 2024

Application Number: 21/11329 Full Planning Permission

Site: GANG WARILY FARM, NEWLANDS ROAD, FAWLEY

SO45 1GA 

Development: Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9

apartments); adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity

space and landscaping; demolition of the existing on-site

dwelling and associated outbuildings 

Applicant: Reflect Homes Ltd

Agent: Lucid Planning Ltd

Target Date: 18/01/2022

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Amendment to August 2022 Committee resolution

__________________________________________________________________________

1 Committee Update Report 27/08/24

1.1   On the 10th August 2022 members of the Planning Committee resolved to
support their officers recommendation to approve the proposed
development, subject to securing a S.106 Legal Agreement to deliver habitat
mitigation and secure the scheme as  Affordable Housing.

1.2   As a housing scheme on an unallocated site, outside the
[...]
d falls to the east across the front of the site.  Land to the north and west
is several metres lower.  To the north is a Scout and Guide hall, to the west is a
council maintenance depot and further community services.

There is a mobile phone lattice tower close to the west boundary and Fawley Oil
refinery is visible to the north of the site.     

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses, 9 apartments); adjusted
vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; demolition of the
existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
ENQ/19/20091/MARC Proposed 17
Dwellings

Completed

XX/NFR/01521 Implement and cow
sheds.

07/09/1951 Granted Decided

XX/NFR/01127 Re-siting of
farmhouse.

06/10/1950 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development
Policy STR4: The settlement hierarchy
Policy STR5: Meeting our housing needs
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy ENV4: Landscape character and quality
Policy HOU1: Housing type, size, tenure and choice
Policy HOU2: Affordable housing
Policy HOU5: Rural Housing Exception Sites and Community Led Housing
Schemes
Policy CCC1: Safe and healthy communities
Policy CCC2: Safe and sustainable travel
Policy IMPL1: Developer Contributions
Policy IMPL2: Development standards

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM20: Residential development in the countryside

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPD - Mitigation Str
[...]
20269

234


	Agenda
	3a SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/11723)
	21 11723
	Phase 1 includes both a dedicated LEAP (Neighbourhood Equipped Area for Play). Broadly, a LEAP provides play space for younger children who are beginning to go outside the home and play under supervision. 
	The submitted Green Infrastructure Strategy (EDP, January 2024) sets out that: 
	The NEAP offers an opportunity for children of all ages and will act as a destination play space. The design includes a mixture of equipment designed to offer a range of activities throughout different zones. The NEAP has been designed in accordance with relevant guidance, including guidance from the Make Space for Girls campaign that aims to create safer and more appealing play spaces for girls.
	The Phase 1 LEAP has been designed as a play space that offers a mixture of equipment targeted for younger children. Located within the ANRG but close to the housing and key routes, the LEAP will serve as destination play for residents in the southern part of the development. The playground has an organic design with soft boundary treatments and associated meadow areas which seeks to reflect the natural character of the surrounding ANRG. 

	21 11723 - plan

	3b Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 23/10707)
	23 10707
	23 10707 - plan

	3c Land north of Salisbury Rd, Calmore (Application 23/10268)
	23 10268
	23 10268 - plan

	3d Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (Application 21/11329)
	21 11329
	21 11329 - plan

	3e 4 Westgrove, Fordingbridge (Application 24/10539)
	24 10539
	24 10539 - plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 11 
September 2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
  Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Dave Penny 
 John Haywood 
 

 Jeremy Heron 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Cattermole, Tanya Coulter, James Gilfillan, Tim Guymer, Ian Rayner, 
Karen Wardle and Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Wade. 
  

13   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Glass declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11329 as he had 
previously spoken as a ward councillor on the application.  He reported that he 
would speak on the application as a Hardley, Holbury & North Blackfield ward 
member and therefore he would not participate in any debate or vote on the 
application. 
  
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11329 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10539, for 
transparency purposes, as the Ward Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde 
Ward.  He reported that he had not been involved in the application or expressed 
any view and therefore concluded there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
  

15   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/11723)  
  Details: 

 
Hybrid planning application comprising a total of 443 dwellings: Outline 
planning permission (all matters reserved except access) for residential 
development of up to 293 dwellings, public open space, ANRG, SuDS, 
Landscaping, other supporting Infrastructure associated with the 
development; Full permission for 150 dwellings with means of access from 
Moortown Lane, associated parking, ANRG, open space, landscaping, and 
SuDS, other supporting Infrastructure associated with the development. This 
application is subject to an Environmental Assessment and affect Public 
Rights of Way. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Sarah Beuden, Savills (Agent) 
Charles Lewis, Crest (Applicant) Present to answer questions 
Steve Jenkins Present to answer transport related questions on behalf of the 
applicant 
Cllr Mary DeBoos, Ringwood Town Council 
Cllr Jeremy Heron, Ringwood South Ward Councillor 
Cllr John Haywood, Ringwood North & Ellingham Ward Councillor 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Additional representations had been received, including one from Ringwood 
Town Council.  The main issues raised had been summarised and assessed 
by officers and this had been included in the update sheet published prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Service Manager Development Management presented the application 
and reported a number of updates to the report where text had been omitted 
in error.  This had been included in the update note published prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the concerns raised by Ringwood Town Council and 
the District Councillors who spoke in objection to the application, recognising 
that the officer recommendation was contrary to some of the policies within 
the Neighbourhood and Local Plan.  It was particularly felt that the housing 
mix did not provide sufficient smaller properties in order to meet the housing 
need for residents in Ringwood. 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
It was highlighted to members that officers had considered and paid due 
regard to this in their assessment in both the report and update note.  In light 
of the concerns raised by members of the committee, it was felt that the 
application should be deferred in order to enable a three way dialogue 
between the District Council as local planning authority, the applicant and 
Ringwood Town Council over the proposed housing mix relative to the 
aspirations of the Neighbourhood Plan. That discussion should explore 
whether more smaller units could potentially be provided through further 
amendments to the application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
In order to facilitate discussion with the Town Council, the applicant and the 
District Council. 
  

 b   Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane, Ringwood (Application 23/10707)  
  Details: 

 
The change of use of agricultural land to publicly accessible open space to 
facilitate Alternative Natural Recreational Green Space ('ANRG'), with 
associated landscaping, footways and access points 
 
Comment: 
 
In light of the decision to defer on the previous application, SS13 – Land off, 
Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Application 21/11723) and the relationship to 
this application, the Committee agreed to defer the determination of the 
application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As a result of the deferral of application 21/11723 
  

 c   Land north of Salisbury Rd, Calmore (Application 23/10268)  
  Details: 

 
Reserved Matters Application for the approval of appearance, landscaping, 
layout, and scale for 269 dwellings, associated and ancillary infrastructure, 
foul pumping station, play spaces, and sustainable drainage systems 
pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 20/10997 (AMENDED REASON 
TO ADVERTISE) 
 
 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Rob White, White Peak Planning Ltd (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional representation had been received from the Council’s Urban 
Design Team.  This had been included in the update note published prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Conditions 1, 3 and 5 had been amended and an additional condition (9) 
was recommended, this had been included in the update note published 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to APPROVE the Reserved matters of the layout, scale and 
appearance of the development and the landscaping of the site (including 
the detailed access arrangements within the site), specified in condition 3 of 
outline permission reference number 20/1097, dated 16th January 2023. 
 
Subject to: 
 
i. The completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 

Agreement to secure public access across the agricultural crossing 
points (and adjustments to the agreed off-site highway works as 
referenced in the report) 

 
ii. The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update note 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and update note 
  

 d   Gang Warily Farm, Newlands Road, Fawley (Application 21/11329)  
  Details: 

 
Construction of 19 affordable dwellings (10 houses and 9 apartments); 
adjusted vehicular access; associated amenity space and landscaping; 
demolition of the existing on-site dwelling and associated outbuildings 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Glass, Hardley, Holbury & North Blackfield Ward Member 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional representation had been received in objection to the 
application, this had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had previously spoken as 
a ward councillor on the application.  He reported that he would speak on 
the application as a Hardley, Holbury & North Blackfield ward member and 
therefore he would not participate in the debate or vote on the application. 
  
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
  

 e   4 Westgrove, Fordingbridge (Application 24/10539)  
  Details: 

 
Conversion of attached garage into accommodation ancillary to dwelling 
with four rooflights 
 
Public Participants: 
 
A representation was read out at the meeting on behalf of David Campe 
(Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods declared a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes, as 
the Ward Member for Fordingbridge, Godshill and Hyde Ward.  He reported 
that he had not been involved in the application or expressed any view and 
therefore concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
An amendment to condition 2 had been made as a result of an additional 
plan and amended plan numbers. This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Sleep was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) and update note 
  

16   MEETING DATES 2025/2026  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following meeting dates for 2025/26 (Wednesdays at 9.00am) be agreed: 
  
2025 
14 May (already agreed) 
11 June 
9 July 
13 August 
10 September 
8 October 
12 November 
10 December 
  
2026 
14 January 
11 February 
11 March 
8 April 
13 May 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


